VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD, Oakwood Illinois

Resolution No. 2024-19-02-01

A Resolution of Village of Oakwood adopting the 2023 Vermilion County Multi-Jurisdictional Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan

WHEREAS the Village of Oakwood Board of Trustees recognizes the threat that natural and man-made hazards, including severe thunderstorms, severe winter storms, floods, and tornadoes among others, pose to people and property within the Village of Oakwood and

WHEREAS the Village of Oakwood has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as the 2023 Vermilion County Multi-Jurisdictional Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan in accordance with federal laws, including the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as amended; the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, and the National Dam Safety Program Act, as amended; and

WHEREAS the 2023 Vermilion County Multi-Jurisdictional Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in Village of Oakwood from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS adoption by the Village of Oakwood demonstrates its commitment to hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlines in the 2023 Vermilion County Multi-Jurisdictional Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan.

NOW THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD, ILLINOIS, THAT:

The Village of Oakwood Board of Trustees adopts the 2023 Vermilion County Multi-Jurisdictional Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan and agrees to participate in the annual maintenance and evaluation of the Plan.

ADOPTED by a vote of <u>5</u> in favor and <u>against</u>, and <u>abstaining</u>, this <u>19</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2024.

CERTIFIED by

Connew C Connie Young, Clerk Village of Oakwood

NJEJ-

ATTESTED by

Robert Wright, President Village of Oakwood